numbers to proforma numbers can be found in the next slide “New Lease Accounting Standard”

Commentary
• Sales: Overall Sales grew 0.7%, with comparable store sales for the half +0.5%; 1st quarter +0.0% (flat), and 2nd quarter  +0.9%.

December (peak trading period) comparable store sales came in at +1.3%

• Gross Profit: 43.1% of sales, slightly down compared to prior year

• Store Expenses: Well controlled in absolute terms and as ratio to sales

• Admin Expenses: Reflecting tight controls over headcount and discretionary spend

• EBITDA margin: Slight improvement of 0.1%

1HFY20 Results and Fully Underwritten Equity Raising / 27 February 2020
Page 9

Comparison 1HFY20 results by key metrics

Commentary

New lease accounting standard
AASB 16 from 1 July 2019 (comparative amounts will
not be restated)

Additional recognized items on the balance sheet:
• $228.7m right-of-use asset (“ROU”) (Dr)
• $16.9m other provisions (Dr)
• $245.6m ROU liabilities (Cr)

Impact on 1HFY20 results includes:
• NPAT decrease of $1.6m
• No impact on cash flows except for presentation

aspects
• Debt covenants for FY20 were agreed to exclude

the impact of AASB 16

HY20 HY20

Proforma AASB 16 Proforma

($’M) Exc. AASB16 Impact Inc. AASB16

Sales 435.7 - 435.7

COGS (247.9) 3.8 (244.1)

CODB (162.1) 47.7 (114.4)

EBITDA 25.7 51.5 77.2

Deprec & Amort (9.6) (50.0) (59.6)

EBIT 16.1 1.5 17.6

Finance Costs (0.4) (3.8) (4.2)

Profit Before Tax 15.7 (2.3) 13.4

Income Tax Exp. (4.6) 0.7 (3.9)

NPAT 11.1 (1.6) 9.5

EPS (cps)   38.4 (5.5) 32.9

1HFY20 Results and Fully Underwritten Equity Raising / 27 February 2020
Page 10

New lease accounting standard

Key Statistics
1HFY20

(post
AASB 16)

1HFY20
(pre

AASB 16)

1HFY19
(pre

AASB 16)

Stock turns (R12) 4.2x 4.2x 4.1x

EBITDA headroom on budget covenant (i) (ii) $6.4m n/a n/a

Bank gearing ratio (must be less than 1.1x) (ii) 0.76 n/a n/a

Net cash (debt) – excluding lease liabilities $51.9m $51.9m $23.0m

Cash Flow ($M)
1HFY20

(post
AASB 16)

1HFY20
(pre

AASB 16)

1HFY19
(pre

AASB 16)

EBITDA 77.2 25.7 25.2

Net interest paid (0.4) (0.4) (0.4)

Interest on ROU Lease Liabilities (3.8) - -